This instrument was prepared by:

Jeff G. Underwood, Esquire
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
2311 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35205

SEND TAX NOTICE TO:

Tracy Ellen Vinzant

252 Hidden Creek Parkway

Pelham, AL 35124

STATE OF ALABAMA

)

COUNTY OF SHELBY

## SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

FOR and in CONSIDERATION OF Ninety-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight And 00/100 (\$92,938.00.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt whereof and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for Soundview Home Loan Trust 2006-WF2, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantor") does hereby grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto Tracy Ellen Vinzant (hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee") the following described real estate situated in the County of Shelby State of Alabama.

Lot 122 according to the Survey of Phase One Hidden Creek III as recorded in Map Book 26, Page 13, Shelby County, Alabama records.

\$88,291.00 of the consideration is from a mortgage loan closed simultaneously here with. Prior instrument reference: In Inst. No. 20121005000382310 of the Public Records of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, State of Alabama

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above-described property together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereupon belonging or in any wise appertaining unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

20130531000222410 1/3 \$23.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/31/2013 10:52:48 AM FILED/CERT

that this conveyance is subject to any outst sale, and that this deed contains no warrant	AGREED by and between the parties hereto anding rights of redemption from foreclosure ty except against the acts of the said Grantor, ander it. Executed on this day of
Property Address 252 Hidden Creek Pkwy Pelham, AL 35194	Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as Trustee for Soundview Home Loan Trust 2006-WF2, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-WF2 By Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Attorney in Fact By: Sharon Glover VP Loan Documentation
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO )  On March 1st 2013 before me	S.L. Hunt , Notary Public,
	Sharon Glover
is are subscribed to the within instrument executed the same in his/her/their authorsignature(s) on the instrument the person person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) t and acknowledged to me that he she/they rized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their (s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under State of California that the foregoing paragraph	
WITNESS my hand and official sea	1.
Signature	(Saal)
NOT SA	S. L. HUNT  COMM. #1995592  ARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA  N BERNARDINO COUNTY  Jon Expires 10/27/2016  ***********************************

20130531000222410 2/3 \$23.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/31/2013 10:52:48 AM FILED/CERT

220-AL-V1

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

Grantor's Name:	Deutsche Bank National Trus	Grantee's Name: Tracy Ellen Vinzant	t 
Mailing Address:	8480 Stagecoach Drive Frederick, MD 21701	Mailing Address:  Hover, AL 35244	ail
Property Address:	252 Hidden Creek Parkway Pelham, AL 35124		
Date of Sale:	OR Actu	rchase Price: \$ 92,938.00  lal Value: \$ essor's Value: \$	
	or Actual Value claimed once: (Recordation of evider	n this form can be verified in the following nce is not required)	ng
□Bill of Sale	∕ Sales Contract □Closing	Statement	
	locument presented for reco he filing of this form is not	ordation contains all of the required information required.	nation
	INSTF	RUCTIONS	
Grantor's name and mathematical intermediates and mailing actions.	<del></del>	of the person or persons conveying interest to pro	operty and
Grantee's name and ma being conveyed.	ailing address - provide the name	of the person or persons to whom interest to prop	erty is
Property Address - the	physical address of the property	being conveyed, if available.	. •
Date of Sale - the date	on which interest to the property	is conveyed.	
Total Purchase Price - by the instrument offer		chase of the property, both real and personal, bein	ig conveye
conveyed by the instru	roperty is not being sold, the true ment offered for record. This may or's current market value.	value of the property, both real and personal, being ay be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a lie	ng censed
use valuation, of the pr	roperty as determined by the loca	d, the current estimate of fair market value, excluded official charged with the responsibility of valuing will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama §	ig property
Date: 5/33		me: Traca Ellen Vinzant	#
	Signatur Granto	e: Icacel Ellon Ce ochor or Tagent Owner Dagent	
□Unattested	(Verified by)		
Shelby Cour State of A Deed Tax:\$	nty, AL 05/31/2013 Labama 5.00	20130531000222410 3/3 \$23.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 05/31/2013 10:52:48 AM FILED/CERT	